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BEFORE THE PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
CHANDIGARH

Case No.

IN THE MATTER OF: Filing of the Petition for the approval of True-up of ARR for
FY 2014-15, Review of ARR for FY 2016-17 under Section 62,
64 and 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the Regulation
13 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of
Tariff) Regulations, 2005 (including its amendments) and
approval of ARR forecast and determination of Tariff for the
Control Period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20 under Section
62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 60 of
PSERC (Terms and Conditions of Determination of
Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply
Tariff) Regulations, 2014

AND

IN THE MATTER OF Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited (hereinafter
referred as “PSTCL’ or “the Petitioner”)

The Petitioner respectfully submits as under: -

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

The Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred to as PSTCL
or the Petitioner) is a transmission licensee for transmission of electricity in the areas
as notified by the Government of Punjab vide Notification No. 1/9/08-EB(PR) 196
dated April 16, 2010. PSTCL is vested with the function of intra-State transmission of
electricity in the State of Punjab and the operation of State Load Despatch Centre
(SLDC). Further, in terms of Section 39 of the Act, the Government of Punjab notified
PSTCL as the State Transmission Utility (STU).
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1.2 Submission of True-up and Review Petition

In accordance with Regulation 13 of the PSERC (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005, and its subsequent amendments thereof
(hereinafter referred as PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005), PSTCL is filing for True-up
of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2014-15and Review of ARR for FY
2016-17 in the present Petition. .

The Petitioner has filed Petition for True-up for FY 2014-15 based on Audited
Accounts and Review of ARR for FY 2016-17 based on Actuals for H1 and estimated
values for H2 for FY 2016-17.

The Petitioner submits that it had filed an Appeal No. 262 of 2014 before Hon'ble
APTEL against the Tariff Order for FY 2014-15 dated August 22, 2014 with regard to
various issues on O&M expenses, Tax on income, Progressive funding, additional
employee cost on account of new installations, depreciation on additional
installations, interest on loan, carrying cost, etc. The Hon'ble APTEL vide Judgment
dated January 14, 2016 has upheld the decision of the Hon'ble Commission. PSTCL has
filed a Second Appeal before Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3202 of 2016,

which is pending for disposal.

Further, the Petitioner has filed Appeal No. 152 of 2015 before Hon'ble APTEL against
the Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 dated May 5, 2015 with regard to various issues on
applicability of Tariff Regulations, employee cost, additional employee cost on new

installations, outstanding loan, etc. The said Appeal is pending before Hon’ble
APTEL.

The Petitioner further submits that it has filed a Review Petition on Tariff Order for
FY 2016-17 dated July 27, 2016 before the Hon'ble Commission with regard to various
issues on Employee cost, A&G Expenses, R&M Expenses, Depreciation, Investment
Plan, Return on Equity, Treatment of Income Tax actually paid, Adjustment of
mismatch of revenue and cost related to previous financial year, etc. The said Review

Petition is pending before Hon'ble Commission for disposal.

W | Page 9
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The Petitioner is submitting the True-up for FY 2014-15 and Review of ARR for FY
2016-17 without prejudice to contentions made in the pending Appeals before higher
courts, pending Review Petition before Hon'ble Commission and the outcome of the

Judgments in the above said Appeals/Review Petition.

1.3 Submission of Multi Year Tariff Petition

The Hon’ble Commission has notified the PSERC (Terms and Conditions of
Determination of Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff)
Regulations, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as “PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014”) in
exercise of powers conferred on it by Section 61 read with Section 181(2) of the
Electricity Act 2003 (No. 36 of 2003). The said Regulations are applicable to Generating
Stations, Transmission system, SLDC and Distribution system where tariff for
generation and transmission is not determined under Section 63 of the Electricity Act,
2003 through transparent process of competitive bidding in accordance with the

Guidelines issued by the Central Government.

As per the Hon’ble Commission’s notification dated May 28, 2015, the effective date
of enforcement of these Regulations shall be April 1, 2017 and the three-year Multi
Year Tariff (“MYT”) Control Period shall be from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20.
Regulation 60 of PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014 specifies as under:

“60. TARIFF FILING

60.1 The Applicant shall file a petition for approval of ARR & Tariff, for each year of the
control period consistent with the business plan and the capital investment plan approved
by the Commission. The ARR & tariff filing shall be filed on or before 30t November
of the year preceding the year of start of the control period. The application shall
contain all the components of the ARR and tariff as specified in these regulations. The
performae in which the generating company or the licensee or SLDC, as the case may be,
has to file the ARR and Tariff Petition will be separately specified by the Commission:
60.3 The application shall also contain the revenue gap for various years of the control
period and a tariff proposal for meeting the revenue gap for each year. In the absence of the

) Page 10
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tariff proposal, the petition shall be considered as incomplete and shall be liable for
rejection.” (emphasis added)

PSTCL submits that, in accordance with Regulation 9 and 10 of PSERC MYT
Regulations, 2014, it has filed Petition for approval of Capital Investment Plan
(Petition No. 44 of 2016) and Business Plan (Petition No. 45 of 2016) for the Control
Period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20 on May 30, 2016. The said Petitions are pending

before the Hon'ble Commission for approval.

In line with the above Petitions for approval of Capital Investment Plan and Business
Plan, PSTCL is filing the present Petition for determination of ARR and Tariff for each
year of the Control Period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20.

1.4 Contents of the Petition

The present Petition consists of following Chapters as outlined below:
Chapter 1 - Introduction (present Chapter)

Chapter 2 - True-up for FY 2014-15: In this Chapter, the Petitioner has submitted the
ARR based on the actual expenses and income as per the audited annual accounts for
FY 2014-15. In this Chapter, the Petitioner has also presented its submissions

regarding certain critical aspects influencing the true-up of expenses for FY 2014-15.

Chapter 3- True-up for FY 2015-16: In this Chapter, the Petitioner has made its
submission regarding the True—lip for FY 2015-16 and also submitted the provisional
figures of Capital Expenditure, Gross Fixed Assets, Loan Balances, etc. for computing

expenses for subsequent years.

Chapter 4- Review of ARR for FY 2016-17: In this Chapter, the Petitioner has
submitted the revised estimates for FY 2016-17 for various heads of expenditure based

on the half-year actual data and the projections for second half of FY 2016-17.

' Page 11
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Chapter 5 - ARR for Control Period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20: In this Chapter,
the Petitioner has submitted the ARR for Control Period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-
20 in line with PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. In this Chapter, the Petitioner has also

presented its submissions regarding certain critical aspects influencing the

determination of ARR for the Control Period.

Chapter 6 - Proposed Tariff for the Control Period: In this Chapter, the Petitioner
has submitted the proposed Tariff for Transmission Business and SLDC considering

the projected ARR for the Control Period and past revenue gaps.

Chapter 7 - Prayers: This Chapter details the prayers made by PSTCL in the present

Petition.

Chapter 8 - Directives: This Chapter includes the status and compliance of directives

issues by the Hon'ble Commission in the past Tariff Orders.

©3
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2 TRUE UP OF ARR FOR FY 2014-15

2.1 Background

In this Chapter, the Petitioner submits the True up of FY 2014-15 for STU and SLDC
functions of PSTCL. The Hon’ble Commission in its Tariff Order for PSTCL for FY
2014-15 dated 22 August, 2014, approved the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
of Rs. 895.66 Crore after adjustment of past Revenue Gaps and its carrying cost.
Further, Hon'ble Commission in Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 dated 5 May, 2015
approved a revised Net ARR of Rs. 907.80 Crore and approved standalone Revenue
Gap of Rs. 12.14 Crore for FY 2014-15.

The Petitioner submits the True up for FY 2014-15 on the basis of audited accounts as
required under the provisions of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of
Tariff) Regulations, 2005 and subsequent amendments. In the present Petition, the
Petitioner has submitted the actual numbers based on audited accounts. The
Petitioner also submits its rationale for the key heads of expenditure, which critically
impact its overall financial health. This Chapter further describes the various
components of ARR as well as the performance of PSTCL in FY 2014-15 for

transmission and SLDC business.

2.2 Description of Transmission System

Details of the transmission system of PSTCL as on 01¢t April 2014 and 31+ March 2015
are tabulated below:

Table 1: Transmission System of PSTCL during FY 2014-15

Transmission Lines (Circuit kms)
1 | 400kV 367.75 1232.00 1599.75
2 1 220kV 5520.77 175.92 5696.69
3 132kV 3112.20 2.46 3114.66
Total 9000.72 1,410.38 10,411.10
Substations (Nos.)
1 | 400kV 2 | 2| 4
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